IN THE MATTER OF

‘ § BEFORE THE TEXAS
PERMANENT REGISTERED NURSE §
LICENSE NUMBER 531434 § BOARD OF NURSING
§
§ ELIGIBILITY AND
ISSUED TO §
KATHY ANN CAMP § DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE
ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: KATHY ANN CAMP
103 CEDAR CREEK LANE
CENTER, TX 75935
During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on November 12, 2013, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled
- case, based on the failure of the Resp‘ondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.
" The Committée finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary action
hés been prm}ided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001 .054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to éhow compliance with all the requirements of the
Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas. |
The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were prbperly initiated and filed in accordance
" with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code. |
The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged in
the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213,

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas

Government Code § 2001.056.
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The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact and
conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order
will be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for
rehearing [22 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this
Order.

All i:)roposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically
adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
531434, previously issued to KATHY ANN CAMP, to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and
the same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Entered this 12th day of November, 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment:  Formal Charge filed August 22, 2013.



In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Permanent Registered Nurse §

License Number 531434 §

Issued to KATHY ANN CAMP, §

Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent,
KATHY ANN CAMP, is a Registered Nurse holding License Number 531434, which is in
delinquent status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about August 1, 2012, while applying for employment as a professional nurse with Shelby
Regional Medical Center, Center, Texas, Respondent submitted a specimen for a drug screen that
resulted positive for Marijuana. Possession of Marijuana is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas
Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). The use of Marijuana by a Registered Nurse,
while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placmg the patient
in potential danger.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action m accordance with Section
301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(10)(A),(10)(D)&(11)(B).

. NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent’s license/s to practice nursing in the State of Texas
pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code and the Board's rules,
22 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on Respondent the
administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to Section 301.461, Texas Occupations Code. The
cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State Office
of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for legal
and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records, Board
staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an amount of at least one thousand two hundred
dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the‘ Disciplinary

Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.texas.gov/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix.html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these -

charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated

June 14, 2011.
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TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

0t prio

James W. Johnston, General Counsel
Board Certified - Administrative Law
Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24036103

Lance Robert Brenton, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24066924 ,

John R. Griffith, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24079751

Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 50511847

Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24052269

John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 00785533

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower-IlI, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6811
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments: Agreed Order dated June 14, 2011.

D/2012.06.19



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

***#******_*******#******************#*#*t****** .

In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 531434 § AGREED
issued to KATHY ANN CAMP § ORDER

On this day the Texaé Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boa,rd;
considered. the matter of KATHY ANN CAMP, Registered Nurse License Number 531434,
hereinaftér‘ referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered

on May 16, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT -
L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified bélow inthese

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and |
agreed to the entry of this Order. '
3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent receiw)e'd an Associate Degree in Nursing from Kettering College of Medical
Arts, Kettering, Ohio, in July 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on May 12, 1986. o

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

07/96 - 07/97 Office Nurse Office of Dr. Sayers
Center, Texas

531434:003 . - Cl0Sp



Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

07/97 - 06/01 School Nurse ~ Center Independent School District
Center, Texas
07/01 - 01/08 RN Supervisor Shelby Regional Medical Center
Charge Nurse Center, Texas
06/08 - 03/08 RN Supervisor Oak Manor
- Nacogdoches, Texas
03/08 - 07/09 Staff Nurse East Texas Medical Center
L&D Carthage, Texas
08/09 - Present Unknown |

6. On April 27, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing
- which required her to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Agreed Order dated Aprll 27, 2010, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this

Order.

7. Onorabout April 4,2011, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her
by the Texas Board of Nursing on April 27, 2010. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent’s failure to execute the TPAPN participation agreement, as required by
Stipulation Number One (1) of the Agreed Order dated April 27, 2010, which reads as

. follows: '

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date
of entry of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90)
days following the date of entry of this final Order, sign and execute the
TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include payment of a non-
refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500 00)
payable to TPAPN. ‘ , _

On April 4, 2011, Respondent was dxsrmssed from TPAPN and referred to the Board.
8. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to pubhc health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to-intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

531434:003 -2- c1osp




CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 .3535, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 A452(b)(1)&(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(9)&(11)(B).

4. - Theevidencereceived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 .452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 53 1434,
heretofore issued to KATHY ANN CAMP, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. ‘

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and,ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
| Board of Nursing; that RegisteredNurse License Number 53 1434, préviously issued to KATHY
| ANN CAMP, té praétice professionai nursing in Texgs is hereby SUSPENDED fof a period of three

(3) years with the suspension STAYED and Respondent is hereby placed on PROBATION for three
(3) years with the following agreed terms of probation:

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms ofthis Order,
. this Order SHALL é.pply to any gnd all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State 6f Texas.

| ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED tﬁat thle Respondent's license(s)is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Tex?,s Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

531434:003 -3- ciosp



(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Océupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rulesand Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
~ Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval 6f the course prior to enroliment only if the course is @ being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved; In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six ©)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing eﬂﬁcs, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regérding: Sexual Miscbﬂduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance ﬁependency, or other Substance Usé Disorder;
and Lying and F alsification. Courses focusing on malprécticé issueg will not be accepted.
KESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit é Verification of Course
- Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board. to yﬁ@ RESPONDEN’I‘S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in additio_n to any otﬁer-comses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any conﬁnuing education requirements the Board

~ has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the Jollowing Board website address:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monétary fine in the amount of five hundred
dollars ($500). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-ﬁ‘ve (45) days of entry of this
Order. ‘Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

531434:003 -4 - ' C10Sp




IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL‘ SETTING AND -
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
-HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
'PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF E.MPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
' REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE
'(LVN)‘V LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE, WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD: |

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL
-present-a completé copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by ﬂle’Administi'ativg
Law Judge, if ény, to.each present exﬁployer w1thm five | (5) days of receipt of this Oi'der.
RESPONDENT SHALL noﬁfy all future employers in nﬁrsing of this Order of the Board and the
probatioﬁ conditions on RESPONDENT'S liceﬁse. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decisioﬁ issued by the Adminis&ative Law Judge, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employrnent. ‘ |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to sﬁbmi«t the
Notiﬁcati&n of Employment form, whiéh is providcd to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
empioyer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
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the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
(6) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPON-DENT :
'SHALL -be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct | supervision requires another
professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit aS RESPONDENT and immediately
available to provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly
assighed, identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by
a | nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are
prohibited. |
| (7) For the remainder of the stipula:ion period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
| same unit or ward as.RESPONDENT, bui should be on the facility grounds and readily a\)ailable to-
provide assistance and intérvention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have & minimum of
two*(2) years experience in the same or similar .practic’e setting to thch the Respondent is currently
wofkingi RESPbNDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermincd
unit(s). | RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be emplpyed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
érﬁploymcnt agency, hosﬁice, c;r home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract fdr sefvipes_. Multiple employers are prc;hibited. :
(8) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
wdrk overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on ény unit other than the
idcntiﬁed, predetermined unit(s) to ‘which Respoﬁdent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of

employment as a nurse.
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C)) RESPONDENT SHALLNOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for one
(1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas in_clude, but are not limited to, intensive care
qnits, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and delivery

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances,-' NuBain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of |
employment as a nurse.
(1D RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to pragtice
| nur'sing. These rcpbrts shall be: completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
-~ RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the sﬁpervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for three (3) years of employmeﬁt as a'nursc..

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
' Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram,- or other synthetic cpiates, and/or the use of controlled substanccs, except
-as prescribed by a- hcensed practmoner for a legitimate purpese If prescribed, RESPONDENT |
SHALL CAUSE the hcensed practitioner to submit .a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed-. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the ‘
prescription. In the event that. prescriptions for controlled substﬁnce# are required for periods
of utwo A(2), weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a
pain management and/or chemical dependency evalliation by a Board approved evaluator.
The perfofmiﬁg GVa]uator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to
the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Boafd's request.

531434:003 _ -7- c1osp



(13) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first thrge (3) month period,
random screens shall be perfoﬁned at least once per week; For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
| SHALL BE éonducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.

Speci-mens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines : Meperidine
Barbiturates - Methadone .
Benzodiazepines -+ Methaqualone
Cannabinoids . Opiates ’
‘Cocaine 4 Phencyclidine
Ethanol ‘ Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram) ‘

A Board representatlve may appear atthe RESPONDENT‘E place of employment at any time durmg
the probation period and requlre RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with thé Board's
‘policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible_fof the costs df all random
drug screening during the probation period.
Ahy positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid. preécription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regard¢d

as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
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action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings eacﬁ
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymcfus, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved byk the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attéﬁdance. Acceptable evidence shall
cbnsist of a written record ofat leagt: the date of eéch meeting; the name of each group attended; an&

- the signature and printed name of the chaifperson of each groﬁp attended by RESPONDENT.
. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evi.d_ence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) month period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other -

substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
-an additional allegation, accusation, or. petmon is reported or filed against the Respondent's
license(s), the probatlona.ry period shall not expire and shall automatlcally be extended until the

allegathn, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT‘S license(s) to practice nursmg inthe State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be ehgible for nurse licensure compact pnv1leges if any.
‘BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONA.LLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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L T S ————————....

A5/16/2011 14:24 5173956870 BNE PAGE 12/22

RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

1 understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

[ walve representation by counéél. ] have reviewed this Order, Incither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, 1 agree to the Fmdxngs of Facn Congclusions of La.w.
Order, and any condjtions of said Order, to avoid further discxphnary action in ttus matter. ] waive |
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
thn this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a ‘copy will be mailed to
me. Tunderstand that if 1 fail to comply withall terms and condjtions of this Order, [ will be subject
t0 invesﬁgaﬁon and cliscipﬁnary sanction, including revocation of my license(s) to practice nursing

in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

4/

Signod tis”. ¢ deyof L7 20_//.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me this z day of, %/&244 .20 /.

SEAL ///ml///ta_, (,UJ/Q

- - Notary Pubhc in and for the State of .
CYNTHIA J WELCH
_“ Notary Public, Stare of It -
: My Commu.,slon Expere -
November 10 2012
531434:003 ~10-
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 16" day of May , 2011, by

KATHY ANN CAMP, Registered Nurse License Number 531434, and said Order is final.
Effective this _14"* day of _June , 2011,
* Katherinc A. Thomas, MN, RN |
Executive Director on behalf of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

A A R L Y L Tt i IIITY T

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED

License Number 531434 §

issued to KATHY ANN CAMP §  ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinaﬁer referred to as the Boérd,
considered the matter of KATHY ANN CAMP, Registered Nurse Licénse Number 531434,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent. may have
violated - Section 301 .452@)(9),(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondgnt waived .
representation by counsel, informal proceedmgs, niotice and heaﬁng, énd agreed to the entry of this
Order offered on March 25, 2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. “Prior to.the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matiers specified below in these
. Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the Jaw for retention of the license, - '

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and.
- agreed to the entry of this Order, '

3. ‘Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. TRespondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Kettering College of Medical
. " Arts, Kettering, Ohio, in July 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas on May 12, 1986. :
5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

07/96 - 07/97 Office Nurse - Office of Dr. Sayers
. Center, Texas
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

07/97 - 06/01 . School Nurse - Center Independent School District
' Center, Texas
07/01 - 01/08 RN Supervisor Shelby Regional Medical Center
-Charge Nurse: - Center, Texas :
06/08 -03/08 . RN Supervisor ~ Oak Manor
: ' ‘Nacogdoches, Texas - -
03/08 - 07/09 Staff Nurse  East Texas Medical Center
_ L&D : Carthage, Texas

08/09-Present  Unknown

At the time of the incidents in Fiﬁdihgs of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Ten (10),
Respondent was employed as RN Supervisor/Charge Nurse with Shelby Regional Medical
Center, Center, Texas, and had been in this position for five (5) years,

. During May 31, 2006 through July 18,2006, while employed with Shelby Regional Medical
Center, Center, Texas, Respondent misappropriated medications including Xanax, Lorcet,
Percocet, and Valium, belonging to the facility and/or the patients.. Possession of Xanax,
Lorcet, Percocet, and Valium without e valid presoription is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the
Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). ‘Respondent's conduct was likely
to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the-medications. - ‘

On or about July 14, 2006, while employed with Shelby Regional Medical Center, Center,
Texas, Respondent signed out Alprazolam on the Controlled Substance Record for Patient
T.A., without a physician's order.  Respondent's conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily .
to arisk of harm in that the administration of Alprazolam without a physician's order could
result in the patient suffering from adverse reactions. R

On or about July 20, 2006, while employed with Shelby Regional Medical Center, Center,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Propoxyphene in that Respondent
provided a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Propoxyphene. Possession
of Propoxyphene is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety. Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Propoxyphene by a Registered Nurse, while subject
to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or -
changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.
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10.

On or about December 21, 2007, while employed with Shelby Regional Medical Center,
Center, Texas, and participating in the Texas Peer Assistance Program, Respondent engaged
in the intemperate use of Alcohol in that Respondent provided a specimen for a drug screen
which resulted positive for Ethyl Glucuronide >10000 ng/ml and she admitted to drinking.
The use of Alcoho! by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the
nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and

-could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
‘judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential

danger. - ~
11. * On or about February 6, 2008, Respondent engaged in the inteméeratc use of Codeine and
Morphine in that while participating in TPAPN, Respondent provided a specimen fora drug
screen which resulted positive for Opiates, Codeine, and Morphine. On March 6, 2008,
Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Board. Possession of Opiates,
Codeine, and Morphine is prohibited by Chapter 481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of Opiates, Codeine, and Morphine by a Registered
Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs,
Symptoms or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make
Tational, accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient
care, thereby placing the patient in potential danger. :
12. At the time of the incidets in Findings of Fact Numbers Thirteen (13) through Eighteen
(18), Respondent was employed as Staff Nurse with East Texas Medical Center, Carthage,
Texas, and had been in this position for one (1) year and four (4) months. '
13 Onorabout July 13, 2009 through July 18, 2009, while employed with East Texas Medical
Center, Carthage, Texas, Respondent signed out Lortab 7.5mg on the Controlled Substance
' Administration Record (CSAR)for Patients Medical Record Numbers 00-92-02 and 01-60-
52, as follows, However, the patients denied receiving the documented doses.
Date/Time | . Patlcvmt. Phygician’s. Orde} CSAR MAR Nurses Notes
713109 @ 1915 . | 00-92-02 | Lortab 7.5mg 2 tabs Q34 | 2 - Lortab 7.5mg | 1915 - 2-Lortab | 1900- Lortab 2 tabs
(SM) hrs PO PRN pain scale 6-10 | - :
7/13/09 @ 2300 | same -same 2 - Lortab 7.5;313 2300 -2 Lortab | 2300- Lortab 2 tabs
309 @0230 {same | same 2- Lortab 7.5mg | 0230 -2 Lortab | 0230- Lortab 2 tabs
| 713/09 @ 0630 | same same _}2- Lortab 7.5mg | 0630 -2 Lortab | 0630- Lortab2 fabs
7/15/09 @ 0100 | same same 2 - Lortab 7.5mg | 0100 -2 Lortab | 0100- Lartab 2 tabs
15009 @0600 - | same | same 2-Lortsb 7.5mg | 0600-2 Loriab_| 0600- Lorib 2 tabs _
717/09 @ 1920 | 01-60-52 | Lortab 7.5mg 2 tabs Q34 | 2 - Lortab 7.5mg | 1920 1920- Lortab 2 tabs
_ ' KC) hrs PO PRN pain scale 6-10 o
1 717/09 @ 0000 | same same 2 - Lortab 7.5mg | 0000 0000- Lortab 2 tabs
| 1809 @ 0615 | same | same 2 - Lortab 7.5mg | 0615 0615- Lortab 2 tabs
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14,

15.

16.

17.

18.°

19.

Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the patients of the cost of the medications and

was likely to deceive subsequent care givers who relied on the accuracy of the information
while providing care to the patient.

On or about July 13, 2009 through July 22, 2009, while employed-with East Texas Medical
Center, Carthage, Texas, Respondent misappropriated medications including Lortab,
Morphine, and Tylenol #3 belonging to the facility and/or the patients thereof, Possession
of Lortab, Morphine, and Tylenol #3 without a valid prescription is prohibited by Chapter
481 of the Texas Health & Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). Respondent's conduct

was likely to defraud the facility and patients of the cost of the medications.

On or about July 14, 2009, while employed with East Texas Medical Center, Carthage,
Texas, Respondent made a false entry in the Controlled Substance Administration Record
in that when the pharmacy staff inquired about a discrepancy with Tylenol #3, Respondent
documented a name of a patient which did not match the records. Respondent's conduct was
likely to defraud the facility of the cost of the medication and was likely to deceive the
hospital pharmacy and placed- them in violation of Chapter 481 of the Texas Health and
Safety Code (Controlled Substances Act). : : '

On or about July 22, 2009, while employed with East Texas Medical Center, Carthage,

Texas, Respondent signed out two (2) vials of Morphine PCA on the Controlled Substance -

" Administration Record for Patient Medical Record Number 05-08-43, without a physician's

order and failed to document the administration of the medication in the PCA Pump
Medication Record. Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the facility and patient of

the cost of the medication. . In addition, Respondent’s conduct exposed the patient

unnecessarily to a risk of harm in that subsequent care givers would rely on her

‘documentation to further medicate the patient.

On or about July 22, 2009, while employed with East Texas Medical Center, Carthage,
Texas, Respondent withdrew and administered Zofran 8mg to Patient Medical Record
Number 05-08-34 without a physician's order. The physician denied giving an order for
Zofran. Respondent's conduct exposed the patient unnecessarily to a risk of barm in that the

- administration . of Zofran without a valid physician's order could result in the patient
- suffering from adverse reactions. : ' .

- On or about July 22, 2009, while employed with East Texas Medical Center, Carthage;

Texas, Respondent withdrew Lortab at 1830 for Patient Medical Record Number 05-84-39.
Respondent was not on duty until 1930 and the patient was discharged home at 1831.

Respondent's conduct was likely to defraud the patient of the cost of the medication.

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under
the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.
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20.

21.
22.

23.

24,

The Board. ﬁnds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or . chemical
dependency. : ' ‘

Charges were filed on January 20, 2010.
Charges were mailed to Respondent on J anuary 21, 2010,

Respondent's conduct described in Finding§ of Fact Numbers Seven (7) through Eighteen
(18) resulted from Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals. :

Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved péer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

‘Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter,
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient fo prove violations of Sectibn 301.452(b)(9),(1 0)&('13 )
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1XA)(C)&(D) and

217.12(1 )(A),(B),(4),(5),(6)(G),(1‘D_,.(8),(9),( 10)(A),(D)&(1 1XB).

Theevidence received is sufficient cause pursuantto Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse Liconse Number 531434,

'  heretofore issued to KATHY ANN CAMP, including revocation of Respondent's license to

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

.The Board inay, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Qccupations Code.

' ORDER
- ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in liet of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):
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RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized hcense 1ssued to KATHY ANN
- CAMP, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of ratxﬁcatlon
| of this Order.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL within forty-five (45) days followmg the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, w1thm ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable parucxpatxon feein thc amount of five hundred dollars (8500. 00) payab
- payable to TPAPN.

(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive conﬁdentlahty :
and provxdc a copy of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board .of Nursing,

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requuemcnts of the TPAPN
partmpatlon agreement dunng its term and SHALL keep her hcense to practice nursmg in the State
of Texas current, - |

4. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to noufy the Texas Board of
Nursmg of any vmlatnon of the TPAPN participation agreement
| ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED RBSPONDENTSHALL comply inll '_
respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 ef seg., the
Rules and Regulatnons Relatxng to Nurse Educatlon, Lxcensu:e and- Pracucc, 22 TEX. ADMIN .
CODE §211.1 ef seg. and this Order,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent § nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED tixa; while Respondent's license is

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
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multistate licensure privilege without the written permission.of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wmhes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply wzth this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN such noncompliance wﬂl result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Sectxon 301 4551
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's hcense and nurse licensure compact

‘privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas,
BALANCE QF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

' CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that [ have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order, -
[ Qaive representation by counsel. 1 have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny thc
violations allegcd herein. I do acknowledge possessxng a diagnosis that deems me eligible to
participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses. By my S1gnature on this Order, I agree .
to the Findings of Fact,  Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order
to obtain disposition of the alleganons through peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. understand that this Order becomes
effective upon acceptance By- the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and
- noopy will be mailed to me. [ understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order wall be subject to investigation and dlscxplmary sanctxon, mcludmg revocation of my license

to practme professmnal ‘nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncomphance -

‘ ; Re dent -

. Swom to and subscribed before me ﬂusfw f ,20_£0.

..VSEAL . ﬂmﬂm //(/«%

CYNTHIA J WELCH
Notary Public, State of Texas |I Notary Public in and for the State of /_/ 1o /X

My Commisaion Expires
November 10, 2013
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed onthe 20

day of _Apri] , 2010, by KATHY ANN CAMP Registered Nurse License Number 531434, and
said Order is final,
Entered and effective this 27 day of __April , 2010,
\“mm'm,,,
Bleee (. e SOOEN L,
Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN F p e
Executive Director on behalf of said Board 3 T E
T SENGES
AN '
',,,;q 73-....&.-_\,@\\\\
"'mumu\\ .
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 531434

Issued to KATHY ANN CAMP
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the _13" day of _November, 2013, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested
KATHY ANN CAMP
103 CEDAR CREEK LANE
CENTER, TX 75935

ay. ,ﬁ/m.m 7,

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




